COMPETITIVE SELECTION PROCESS NOTIFICATION

THE DEAN OF THE FACULTY OF MATHEMATICS AND COMPUTER SCIENCE

Registered office: Łojasiewicza 6, 30-348 Kraków

Phone: +48 12 664 66 29

RECTOR of the Jagiellonian University

announces a competitive selection process for the post of an ASSISTANT PROFESSOR in the research staff member group at the Institute of Computer Science and Mathematics of the Faculty of Mathematics and Computer Science academic disciplines: Mathematics or Computer Science or Technical Informatics and Telecommunications

The competitive selection process is open for all individuals, who meet the requirements set out in Articles 113 and 116.2.3) of the Act of 20 July 2018 – Law on Higher Education and Science, and who meet the following eligibility criteria according to § 165 of the Statute of the Jagiellonian University:

- 1) holding at least a doctoral degree;
- 2) having relevant scientific achievements;
- 3) taking active part in scientific life.

Additionally the following criteria apply in relation with project funding requirements:

- 4) hodling at least a doctoral degree obtained not earlier than in 2015 (this period is extended in case of documented parental leave, longer health-care leave; in the case of women, this period is extended by 18 months for each born or adopted child)
- 5) the candidate needs to meet the criteria defined in the Annex to NCN Council Resolution No 95/2020, i.e.: their PhD degree has been awarded by another institution than the Jagiellonian University; at the time of receiving remuneration, they will not be receiving any other remuneration paid from the funds granted to research projects under NCN calls under the heading of direct costs; within the period of receiving the remuneration they will be receiving no remuneration from another employer pursuant to an employment contract, including an employer with registered office outside of Poland.

The post is offered at the Atmospheric Cloud Simulation Group (https://atmos.ii.uj.edu.pl/), within the framework of a National Science Centre (NCN) funded project: "Modelling isotopic signatures in precipitation using particle-based cloud microphysics". Employment is offered for a period of up to two years (but no longer than till the end of May 2024).

Candidates should submit the following documents by e-mail to sylwester.arabas@uj.edu.pl:

- $1.\ CV\ (including\ list\ of\ publications\ and\ scientific\ and\ organisational\ achievements);$
- 2. brief statement of research;
- 3. copy of the doctoral diploma and doctoral dissertation reviews;
- 4. pointers to contributions to public source code repositories;
- 5. two reference letters;
- 6. declaration of the candidate, confirming that the Jagiellonian University will be their primary place of work, should they be selected in the competitive selection process;
- 7. declaration under Article 113 of the Law on Higher Education and Science;
- 8. declaration on acknowledging and accepting the rules and regulations concerning intellectual property management and commercialisation in force at the Jagiellonian University;
- $9.\ information\ regarding\ processing\ of\ personal\ data.$

Earliest possible commencement of employment: 1 January 2022.

Competitive selection process start date: 8 August 2022. Application submission deadline: 30 September 2022.

The competitive selection process will be concluded by 14 October 2022

Krakow, 08.08.2022

The Jagiellonian University does not provide housing.

Declaration forms can be obtained at:

http://www.cso.uj.edu.pl/-nauczyciele

When selecting candidates, the Jagiellonian University follows the principles set out in the European Charter for Researchers and the Code of Conduct for the Recruitment of Researchers.

On behalf of the Rector of the Jagiellonian University Dean of the Faculty of Mathematics and Computer Science

Personal data processing information for job applicants

According to Article 13 of the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation – hereinafter GDPR), the Jagiellonian University informs that:

- 1. The Administrator of your personal data is the Jagiellonian University with its registered office in Gołębia 24, 31-007 Kraków, respresented by the Rector of UJ.
- 2. The Jagiellonian University appointed the Data Protection Officer www.iod.uj.edu.pl, Gołębia 24, 30-007 Kraków. The Officer can be contacted by email: iod@uj.edu.pl or at the telephone number 12 663 12 25.
- 3. Your personal data will be processed in order to:
 - a. conduct recruitment process for the position specified in this job advertisement as part of the legal obligation of the Administrator pursuant to Art. 6 (1) lit c of the GDPR in connection with the Polish Labour Code;
 - b. conduct recruitment process for the position specified in this job advertisement based on your consent pursuant to Art. 6 (1) lit a of the GDPR your consent is granted by the clear action of submitting your CV with the Administrator. The consent to the processing of personal data concerns data that you voluntarily provide as part of your CV, which do not result from Polish Labour Code.
- 4. The obligation to provide your personal data results from the law (it applies to personal data processed under Article 6 (1) lit c of the GDPR). Failure to provide you personal data will result in your inability to take part in the recruitment process. Submission of personal data processed on the basis of consent (Article 6 (1) lit a of the GDPR) is voluntary.
- 5. Your data will be processed during the recruitment period. In the event of not concluding the contract with you, your data will be deleted after the recruitment process.
- 6. You have the right of access to the content of your personal data, as well as the right to correct, delete, restrict processing, transfer, object to processing on the terms and conditions set out in the GDPR.
- 7. If the processing is based on consent, you have the right to withdraw the consent at any time, which shall not affect the lawfulness of processing based on the consent given before the withdrawal. Withdrawal of consent to the processing of personal data can be sent by e-mail to: sylwester.arabas@uj.edu.pl or by post to the following address: Wydział Matematyki i Informatyki UJ, ul. Prof. S. Łojasiewicza 6, 30-348 Kraków.
- 8. Your personal data will not be subject to automated decision making or profiling.
- 9. You have the right to lodge a complaint with the Inspector General for the Protection of Personal Data, if you feel that the processing of your personal data violates the GDPR regulations.